CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2021-0108

RESOLUTION TO CONFIRM AND ADOPT THE REPORT OF THE CITY ENGINEER CONTAINING THE SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED ASSESSMENTS FOR IMPROVEMENT OF W. WASHINGTON ST. FROM S. 108 ST. TO S. 112 ST., S. 75 ST. FROM W. NATIONAL AVE. TO DEAD END SOUTH AND S. 90 ST. FROM W. ARTHUR PL. TO S. 89 ST. BY MINOR ASPHALT RESURFACING WITH MISCELLANEOUS WALK REPAIR, STORM SEWER, STORM SEWER RELAY, SANITARY SEWER RELAY AND UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS

WHEREAS, The City Engineer, pursuant to Preliminary Resolution No. R-2020-0546, adopted on October 6, 2020 and R-2020-0629, adopted on October 20, 2020, prepared and submitted his report as provided in sec. 66.0703(5) of the Wisconsin Statutes, for the improvement of the streets as hereinafter described; and,

WHEREAS, The City Clerk gave due notice that such report was open for inspection at his office and also at the office of the City Engineer, and that all persons interested could appear before the Common Council and be heard concerning the matters contained in the Preliminary Resolution and Report; and,

WHEREAS, The Common Council met pursuant to such notice, at the time and place therein named; and having considered all statements and communications concerning the proposed improvements, relating to the matters contained in the City Engineer's report, including the schedule of proposed assessments, the Common Council makes no change in said report.

NOW THEREFORE,NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED By the Common Council of the City of West Allis:

- 1. The report of the City Engineer, including the schedule of the proposed assessments, for the improvement of W. Washington St. from S. 108 St. to S. 112 St., S. 75 St. from W. National Ave. to Dead End South and S. 90 St. from W. Arthur Pl. to S. 89 St. by minor asphalt resurfacing with miscellaneous walk repair, storm sewer, storm sewer relay, sanitary sewer relay and utility adjustments be and the same is hereby approved and adopted.
- 2. The property against which the assessments are proposed is benefited; the assessments shown on the report are true and correct, have been determined on a reasonable basis and are hereby confirmed.
- 3. The City Engineer is hereby authorized and directed to prepare final plans for the aforesaid area in accordance with the terms of this resolution.

EngP2126S, P2127S, P2129S

SECTION 1: <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2021-0108" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

ADOPTION

R-2021-0108(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN	
Ald. Angelito Tenorio			<u></u>		
Ald. Vince Vitale					
Ald. Tracy Stefanski					
Ald. Marty Weigel					
Ald. Suzzette Grisham					
Ald. Danna Kuehn			<u></u>		
Ald. Thomas Lajsic			<u></u>		
Ald. Dan Roadt					
Ald. Rosalie Reinke					
Ald. Kevin Haass					
Attest		Presid	Presiding Officer		
Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of West Allis		Dan De Allis	Dan Devine, Mayor City Of West Allis		